



The Permanent Mission of the Kingdom of Morocco to the United Nations New York

New York, 15 February 2023

Excellency,

With reference to our letter dated 14 February, regarding the conclusion of the negotiation process on the draft resolution "Scope, modalities, format and organization of the High-Level Meeting on Pandemic Prevention, Preparedness and Response", we have the honor to inform you that, unfortunately, silence procedure was broken on paragraphs 11 and 14 of the preambular section.

However, we believe that the text reflects our best attempt for compromise and has the broadest possible support from the wider membership.

We, therefore, present this final text to the President of the United Nations General Assembly, for its formal adoption.

We would like to reiterate to the President of the General Assembly our sincere thanks and appreciation for entrusting us with this responsibility.

We would like to extend our sincere appreciation to all delegations that have engaged in this process constructively and in good faith, without exception, throughout the five rounds of informal consultations and numerous informal informals meetings.

We hope that we will have a smooth and consensual adoption of the text which will pave the way for substantive discussions on the upcoming Political Declaration.

We remain fully committed and engaged to ensuring effective preparation process towards the High Level Meeting on Pandemic Prevention, Preparedness and Response, and particularly facilitating timely, transparent and inclusive intergovernmental consultations on its Political Declaration.

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of our highest consideration.

Omar Hilale

Ambassador,
Permanent Representative of the
Kingdom of Morocco
to the United Nations

H.E. Mr. Csaba Kőrösi President of the 77th General Assembly of the United Nations Gilad Erdan

Ambassador,
Permanent Representative of
Israel
to the United Nations